

No. 13- ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY ALAN DUNLAP,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Idaho

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Sara Thomas
Shannon Romero
STATE APPELLATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
3050 N. Lake Harbor Ln.
Suite 100
Boise, ID 83703

Donald B. Ayer
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION 1
INTRODUCTION 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2
 A. Background Law..... 2
 B. Procedural History 3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 11
I. State High Courts And Federal Courts Of Appeals Are Sharply Divided Over Whether The Confrontation Clause Applies To Evidence Used To Prove Eligibility For The Death Penalty..... 11
II. The Confrontation Clause Applies To Evidence Offered To Prove Eligibility For The Death Penalty, Just As It Does To Prosecution Evidence Offered To Establish The Elements Of Any Criminal Offense..... 18
III. This Court Should Resolve This Question Presented Here And Now..... 23
CONCLUSION 25
APPENDICES
 Appendix A, Opinion of the Supreme Court of Idaho, dated August 27, 2013..... 1a
 Appendix B, Remittur of the Supreme Court of Idaho, dated November 29, 2013..... 91a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	2, 19, 20, 21
<i>Braddy v. State</i> , 111 So. 3d 810 (Fla. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 275 (2013)	12
<i>Browning v. State</i> , 188 P.3d 60 (Nev. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1134 (2009)	15
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	19, 22
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	22
<i>Chappell v. State</i> , 281 P.3d 1160 (Nev. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 1110 (2010)	15
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	10, 22
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	10
<i>Dunlap v. State (Dunlap III)</i> , 106 P.3d 376 (Idaho 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 979 (2005)	6
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	19
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	19

<i>Grandison v. State</i> , 670 A.2d 398 (Md. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1027 (1996)	13
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	2
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 2010 WL 114409 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 13, 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 82	13
<i>Lanier v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 473 (Miss. 1988).....	12
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	23
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	20
<i>Maestas v. State</i> , 275 P.3d 74 (Nev.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 275 (2012)	15
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	23
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	22
<i>Mendoza v. State</i> , 2012 WL 1922666 (Nev. May 23, 2012), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 951 (2013)	15
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	19, 24
<i>Muhammad v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 733 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2013)	17

<i>Muhammad v. Tucker</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (S.D. Fla. 2012), <i>rev'd</i> <i>sub nom. Muhammad v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of</i> <i>Corr.</i> , 733 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>People v. Adkins</i> , 940 N.E.2d 11 (Ill. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2115 (2011)	15
<i>People v. Banks</i> , 934 N.E.2d 435 (Ill. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 899 (2011)	15, 16, 17
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1229 (2011)	10
<i>Pitchford v. State</i> , 45 So. 3d 216 (Miss. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2098 (2011)	12, 17
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	2, 21, 22
<i>Proffitt v. Wainwright</i> , 706 F.2d 311 (11th Cir. 1983), <i>modifying</i> 685 F.2d 1227 (1982)	16
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 833 (2007)	12
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla.), 531 U.S. 859 (2000)	12
<i>Russeau v. State</i> , 171 S.W.3d 871 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 548 U.S. 926 (2006), 548 U.S. 927 (2006)	12

<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	17
<i>Sivak v. State</i> , 731 P.2d 192 (Idaho 1986).....	9, 10, 15
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 297 S.W.3d 260 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 559 U.S. 975 (2010)	13
<i>Specht v. Patterson</i> , 386 U.S. 605 (1967)	23
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 603 S.E.2d 93 (N.C. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1052 (2005)	12
<i>State v. Dunlap (Dunlap I)</i> , 873 P.2d 784 (Idaho 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1171 (1994)	3, 5
<i>State v. Greenway</i> , 823 P.2d 22 (Ariz. 1991).....	12
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 299 P.3d 892 (Utah 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1634 (2013)	17
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 140 P.3d 930 (Ariz. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1324 (2007)	12, 16, 18
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 796 P.2d 853 (Ariz. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1110 (1991)	12
<i>State v. Stephenson</i> , 195 S.W.3d 574 (Tenn. 2006)	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	19, 24

<i>Summers v. State</i> , 148 P.3d 778 (Nev. 2006)	14, 18
<i>Szabo v. Walls</i> , 313 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	17
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 148 P.3d 727 (Nev. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1140 (2008)	15
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	3
<i>United States v. Bodkins</i> , 2005 WL 1118158 (W.D. Va. May 11, 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 441 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Concepcion Sablan</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (D. Colo. 2007)	13
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007)	10, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	19
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 889 (E.D. Va. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	13, 17
<i>United States v. Umaña</i> , 2014 WL 1613886 (4th Cir. Apr. 23, 2014).....	13
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	10, 14, 21

Zant v. Stephens,
462 U.S. 862 (1983) 3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 19
U.S. Const. amend. VI..... *passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1
Idaho Code § 18-4003 6
Idaho Code § 19-2515 5, 6
Idaho Code § 19-2719 8

Other Authorities

Death Penalty Information Center, *Number of Executions by State and Region* 12
Death Penalty Information Center, *States With and Without the Death Penalty*..... 11
Press Release, Office of the Att’y Gen., State of Idaho, Jury Sentences Timothy Dunlap to Death (Feb. 23, 2006) 5
5 Wigmore, Evidence § 1367 (3d ed. 1940) 22
